



(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

WRIT PETITION NO: 2237 OF 2023

Between:

Devata Praveen Kumar, S/o. late D.R.V.K.Subrahmanyam, aged about 41 years, R/o. Flat No.301, Amarnath Residency, Plot No.62, Jagruthi Colony, Kondapur, Hyderabad- 500 084

... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep.by its Secretary, Women, Children, Disabled and Senior Citizens (DW) Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Guntur District
2. Collector and Chairman Appellate Tribunal of Senior Citizens,, Krishna District
3. Sub-Divisional Magistrate and Revenue, Divisional Officer cum Parents and Senior Citizens Welfare & Protection Tribunal Authority, Machilipatnam, Krishna District
4. Devata Dhana Lakshmi, W/o. late D.R.V.K.Subrahmanyam, aged about 55 years, R/o. D.No.10-321, Nizampet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District Respondents

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri.V V L N SARMA presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, order or direction declaring the

orders of the 3rd Respondent in Rc.B1.1792/ 2018, dt 13.03.2018 as confirmed by the 2nd Respondent in Procs. Rc. No.AT/8/2020, dt 24.12.2022 as illegal, arbitrary, contrary to the provisions of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 and the Rules framed thereunder etc., and grant such other relief or reliefs as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V V L N SARMA Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for W&CW for R1 to R3 directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.4 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Devata Dhana Lakshmi, W/o. late D.R.V.K.Subrahmanyam, R/o. D.No.10-321, Nizampet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District Respondents are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within three weeks.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

Issue notice to Respondent No.4 returnable in three weeks.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out notice to Respondent No.4 by registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service into the Registry within three weeks. —

Post after three weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Devata Dhana Lakshmi, W/o. late D.R.V.K.Subrahmanyam, R/o.
D.No.10-321, Nizampet, Machilipatnam, Krishna District Respondents
(by **RPAD**- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. V V L N SARMA Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR WOMEN DEV CHILD WELFARE, High Court of
Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATED:06/02/2026

POST AFTER THREE WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.2237 of 2023

